
WEDNESDAY COOPER CITY HALL

JULY 12, 2017 9090 SOUTHWEST 50 PLACE

9:00 A.M. COOPER CITY, FLORIDA

Post Hearing Minutes

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING

1. EXPLANATION OF PROCEDURES BY SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

2. SWEARING IN

3. NOTICE OF VIOLATION HEARINGS

CASE #

44547A Cinca Ileana., 4700 S. Flamingo Road., Cooper City, FL 33330

$25.00 Mailing Address: 217 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd., Hallandale, FL 33009

Notice of Violation: 4/29/2017 By: Deputy M. Li

Violation: Sec 15-2 Solicitations restricted

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Deputy Li was present. Continue to 

September 6, 2017.

44595A James E. Wyatt., 9004 SW 55 Street., Cooper City, FL 33328

$25.00 Notice of Violation: 5/10/2017 By: CSIA Susan McCarthy

Violation: Sec 25-11(a) Abandoned/Junked Vehicles-expired tag

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Fine paid on 07/03/2017. Case Closed

44732A Willard James Butler IV., 2700 Stonebridge Pkwy., Cooper City, FL 33026

$100.00 Mailing Address: 20621 NW 17 Avenue, Apt 105., Miami Gardens, FL 33056

Notice of Violation: 6/1/2017 By: Deputy Delanuez

Violation: Sec 13-50 Enforcement of Tresspass Statutes- Pre-authorization of police officers to enforce trespass statute 

on private property.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Deputy not present. Continued to 08/02/2017.

44733A Willard James Butler IV., 2700 Stonebridge Pkwy., Cooper City, FL 33026

$25.00 Mailing Address: 20621 NW 17 Avenue, Apt 105., Miami Gardens, FL 33056

Notice of Violation: 6/1/2017 By: Deputy Delanuez

Violation: Sec 15-2 Solicitations restricted

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Deputy not present. Continued to 08/02/2017.

44824A Diane Patricia Rogers., 10396 SW 50 Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

$25.00 Mailing Address: 1501 N. 46 Avenue., Hollywood, FL 33021

NOT GUILTY PLEA Notice of Violation: 4/5/2017 By: CSIA James Marshall

Violation: Sec 17-18(b) Prohibitive Parking in Roadway(swale)

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. CSIA James Marshall was present. FOV- Must pay a 

reduced fine of $10.00 and $80.00 admin fee to be paid on or before 08/11/2017. Fine & admin fee 

paid on 07/12/2017. Case Closed
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44827A Sandi Adler., 10361 Buenos Aires Street., Cooper City, FL 33026

$25.00 Notice of Violation: 6/8/2017 By: Deputy R. Hodgson

Violation: Sec 5-17 Running at Large- Loose dog

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Deputy Hodgson was present. FOV- Must pay $80.00 

admin fee and $25.00 fine on or before 08/11/2017.

45035A Amilcar Lopez Domingo., NE Lake/Stirling Road., Cooper City, FL 33026

$25.00 Mailing Address: 817 S. H Street., Lake Worth, FL 33460

Notice of Violation: 4/27/2017 By: Deputy A. Briz

Violation: Sec 25-11(a) Abandoned/Junked Vehicles-no tag poor condition

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Deputy Alex Briz was not present-previously scheduled 

time off. Continue to 08/02/2017.

45036A Amilcar Lopez Domingo., NE Lake/Stirling Road., Cooper City, FL 33026

$25.00 Mailing Address: 817 S. H Street., Lake Worth, FL 33460

Notice of Violation: 4/27/2017 By: Deputy A. Briz

Violation: Sec 17-18(c) Prohibitive Parking in Roadway(swale)

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Deputy Alex Briz was not present-previously scheduled 

time off. Continue to 08/02/2017.

45245A Susan Elizabeth Cavaliere., 5071 SW 94 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328

$150.00 Mailing Address: 2817 NE 37 Street., Cooper City, FL 33308

Notice of Violation: 5/20/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 8-26 Placement of bulk trash

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee and $150 fine on or before 08/11/2017.

45275A Delvick Tronell Tilley., 9429 Sheridan Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

$30.00 Mailing Address: 3861 NW 178 Street., Miami Gardens, FL 33055

Notice of Violation: 4/7/2017 By: CSIA James A. Marshall

Violation: Sec 7-10(a) Fire Zone

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. CSIA James Marshall was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee & $30 fine on or before 08/11/2017.

45570A Jason Rashon Carter., 4700 S. Flamingo Road., Cooper City, FL 33330

$50.00 Mailing Address: 2056 Scott Street., Hollywood, FL 33020

Notice of Violation: 3/2/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 11-6(b)(1)(d) Use of right of way- for the solicitation for the sale of goods, property, or services for 

commercial purposes.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Continue to July for proper service.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. Sgt Alloy was present 

to testify. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee and $50 fine on or before 08/11/2017.
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06065 Learning In Motion Preschool Inc., 10945 Stirling Road., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 8014 SW 29 Street., Davie, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 1/4/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: FBC 105.1 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required prior to new 

parking lot asphalt and striping being done and a concrete divider.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent continuance granted to 08/02/2017.

06095 Alex Pineda., 4953 SW 105 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 4/19/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 6-10 Storm Shutter Regulations-failed to comply with the storm shutter regulations. (place shutters in an

open position)

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $25/day fine from 05/01/2017 until compliance.

06100 Richard Ambers., 10100 SW 49 Manor., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/23/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 25-11 Junked or Abandoned Vehicles- deposited, stored or kept an abandoned vehicle (expired tag, no tag, 

flat tire) on private property. Dodge Truck and Silver Mercedes

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $50/day fine from 06/07/2017 until compliance.

06128 Richard Ambers., 10100 SW 49 Manor., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/31/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 6-40(b) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition- failed to keep exterior premises free of 

nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions by allowing green stagnant pool water to form.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Must pay $80

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day fine from 06/12/2017 until compliance. City Manager 

will issue a notice of public nuisance hearing.

06196 Reliable Financial Enterprises Inc., 4997 SW 94 Terrace., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 173701., Hialeah, FL 33017

Notice of Violation: 5/22/2017 By: Code Officer Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 8-38 Excessive undergrowth declared public nuisance; prohibited- excessive accumulation of untended 

growth of plants, trees, debris which threatens or endangers the public health, safety or welfare which is 

adversely affects and impairs the welfare of adjacent property or grass in excess of six (6) inches in height,

is hereby prohibited and declared to be a public nuisance.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Walsh was present. Must pay $80 admin 

fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day fine from 05/29/2017 until compliance. City ordered to 

maintain the property.

06197 Reliable Financial Enterprises Inc., 4997 SW 94 Terrace., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 173701., Hialeah, FL 33017

Notice of Violation: 5/22/2017 By: Code Officer Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 6-40(b) Maintenance Standards-failed to keep exterior premises free of nuisance, unsafe or unsightly

conditions by allowing green stagnant pool water to form.

Page 3 of 16 Special Magistrate Hearing,07/12/2017



Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Walsh was present. Must pay $80 admin 

fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day fine from 06/01/2017 until compliance. City ordered to 

maintain the property.

06198 Reliable Financial Enterprises Inc., 4997 SW 94 Terrace., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 173701., Hialeah, FL 33017

Notice of Violation: 5/22/2017 By: Code Officer Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 25-102(d) -Maintenance Sidewalks - failed to maintain sidewalks in good condition and free from stains 

(mold/mildew/grime at front and sides of property). Owners responsibility.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Walsh was present. Must pay $80 admin 

fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day fine from 06/01/2017 until compliance. City ordered to 

maintain the property.

06213 Linet Family Limited Partnership., 9730 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 9598 Griffin Road., Suite A, Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 4/10/2017 By: Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 10-3 Excessive Noise-Prohibited- no person shall make any loud unnecessary or excessive noise which 

unreasonably interferes with comfort & repose of other within City.

Disposition: June 7, 2017 Hearing: Yolanda Perez was present. Jenny Walsh was present. Ryan Shrouder & Gary 

Laufenberg & Alejandro Vazquez who is the owner of Crossfit testified as witnesses. FOV- Magistrate has 

withheld an order. Continue to 07/12/2017 for status review. 

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Complied per Code. Case Closed

06219 Jason & Mahra Sarofsky., 5501 SW 98 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 4/26/2017 By: Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 8-38 Excessive undergrowth declared public nuisance; prohibited- excessive accumulation of untended 

growth of plants, trees, debris which threatens or endangers the public health, safety or welfare which is 

adversely affects and impairs the welfare of adjacent property or grass in excess of six (6) inches in height, 

is hereby prohibited and declared to be a public nuisance.

Disposition: June 7, 2017 Hearing: Continue to 07/12/2017. Post to property.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Walsh was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day from 05/03/2017 until compliance. City ordered to 

maintain the property.

06222 V6 Ventures Tr-1001 LLC/Robert Vazquez., 3851 NW 94 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 1441 Fortune Retail CT., Suite B., Kissimmee, FL 34744

Notice of Violation: 5/2/2017 By: Code Officer Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 6-40(b)(4) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition; Ground Surface Hazards- failed to 

maintain roadway in good condition and prevent deterioration - holes shall be filled and repaired.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Walsh was present. FOV- Violation 

complied on 07/03/2017. No fine or admin fee assessed. Case Closed.

06230 Micha Delima., 8961 SW 52 Place., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 18320 NW 19 Street., Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-3705
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Notice of Violation: 3/30/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-40(a)(3) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition- failed to maintain shutters or awnings in 

good condition and free from deterioration (mold/mildew & dirt)

Disposition: June 7, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer Graham was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 07/07/2017. Fine has been withheld. Must comply on or 

before 06/22/2017. Continue to 07/12/2017 for status review. If violation is not complied then fine will be 

assessed. Admin fee paid on 06/07/2017. Violation complied on 06/07/2017.

Case Closed

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case Closed

06244 Steven Sultan., 10718 S. Saratoga Drive., Cooper City, FL 33026

Mailing Address: 99-65 64 Road., #1-K., Rego Park, NY 11374

Notice of Violation: 5/3/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-9(c) Site Permit Required-failed to apply for a site permit for a portable storage unit (POD).

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kim Rosenberg was present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Violation 

complied. No fine or admin fee has been assessed. Case Closed

06253 Sheridan Professional Centre LTD LLLP., 11011 Sheridan Street., Suite 202., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 1800 SE 10 Avenue., Suite 300., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-2907

Notice of Violation: 5/10/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- shall be unlawful for any person to engage in, conduct or manage any business, 

occupation or profession within the corporate limits of the City without first having obtained a local business 

tax receipt from the City.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $25/day fine from 05/22/2017 until compliance.

06257 Sheridan Professional Centre LTD LLLP., 11011 Sheridan Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 1800 SE 10 Avenue., Suite 300., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-2907

Notice of Violation: 5/11/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 25-102(d) -Maintenance Sidewalks - failed to maintain sidewalks in good condition and free from stains 

(mold/mildew/grime at rear of property).

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. Violation complied. 

Case Closed

06256 Felix Kushnir & Angela Aronova., 2523 Baccarat Drive., Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 5/11/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-10 Storm Shutter Regulations-failed to comply with the storm shutter regulations. (place shutters in an 

open position)

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer Graham was 

present. FOV- Violation complied. FOV- No fine assessed. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 08/11/2017.

06258 Theresa Jacolucci & Keith & Marie Esther Allen., 11574 Gorham Drive., Cooper City, FL 33026

Notice of Violation: 5/12/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-10 Storm Shutter Regulations-failed to comply with the storm shutter regulations. (place shutters in an 

open position)
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Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $25/day fine from 05/24/2017 until compliance.

06267 Santos A. Rodriguez., 8969 SW 52 Place., Cooper City, FL 33328-5125

Notice of Violation: 6/8/2017 By: Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 25-10(a) Parking of Commercial Vehicle, RV's & Boats- parked, stored kept a recreational vehicle in a 

residential district which was not enclosed or screened from view - RV cover required.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present and denied the violation. Code Officer Graham was present. 

FOV- Violation complied on 06/28/2017. No fine assessed. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. 

Paid admin fee on 07/12/2017. Case Closed.

06279 Sarit & Amnon Ben-Chitrit., 10414 SW 54 Street., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/9/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 9-7 Business Occupational Uses of Residences- failure to apply for a restricted Local Business Tax Receipt 

at residents for following: (1) Miami's Finest Luxury Auto Rentals LLC- no storage of cars or clients permitted.

(2) Atlantic Beachwear (3) Shark Inc--apply at City Hall

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: C Quintana Jr-Atty for homeowner, Minda Straton-property manager for Biltmore 

Grove, Frank Lanzo-HOA President all present to testify. Code Officer Reale was present. No evidence to 

support - No violation for Atlantic Beachwear & Shirel Inc. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 

08/11/2017. The business Miami Luxury Auto Rental LLC must apply for a LBTR on or before 07/19/2017. If 

LBTR is not applied for then a fine in the amount of $250/day will be assessed from 07/19/2017 until 

compliance. Continue to 08/02/2017  for status review.

06283 Potential Church Inc c/o Finance Department., 12401 Stirling Road., Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 6/6/2017 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 25-22(g) Prohibited Signs- failure to acquire approval from City to erect (1) billboard sign at location.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Matt Jacobs-executive pastor was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer 

Reale was present. FOV- Sign removed on 07/03/2017. No fine assessed. Must pay $80 admin fee on or 

before 08/11/2017. Admin fee paid on 07/12/2017. Case Closed.

06301 Michael A. Suro & Tarin Machado., 3920 NW 94 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33024

Notice of Violation: 5/9/2017 By: Code Officer Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 6-40(b)(4) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition; Ground Surface Hazards- failed to maintain 

roadway in good condition and prevent deterioration - holes shall be filled and repaired.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Walsh was present. Continue to 10/04/2017 

for status review.

EEN16-0183 Clarence E. & Beulah R. Glover., 5166 Waters Edge Way., Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 11/21/2016 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit for pool has expired and 

needs to be renewed.

Disposition: January 4, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Continue to 

03/01/2017 to issue the permit for fence. Fence will need to be installed to close the case. 

Disposition: March 1, 2017 Hearing: Continue to 04/05/2017 for status review.
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Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Continue to 06/07/2017 for status review.

Disposition: June 7, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Inspector Lomastro was present. Continue to 

07/12/2017 for status review.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit issued and closed on 07/12/2017. Case Closed.

EEN17-0011 Stirling Retail 26 LLC., 8637 Stirling Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 122 Golden Beach Drive., Golden Beach, FL 33160

Notice of Violation: 1/17/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to change the 

occupancy from business to storage occupancy including the installation of walk in cooler-freezer.

Disposition: March 1, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present (Gary Grass). Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Must 

pay $80 administrative fee on or before 03/31/2017. Must obtain permit on or before 04/30/2017. Fine has 

been withheld. Continue to 05/03/2017 for status review. Admin fee paid on 03/07/2017.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Gary Grass was present. Building Official Fowler was present. Continue to 07/12/2017 

for status review.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit applied for on 05/02/2017. Case Closed.

EEN17-0030 Anthony Clayton & Kaela Oliveri, 5111 SW 100 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 9021 Johnson Street., Pembroke Pines, FL 33024 

Notice of Violation: 2/22/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to covert an 

existing garage into a living space.

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted the violation. Building Official Fowler was 

present. FOV- Must $80 administrative fee on or before 05/05/2017. Must comply on or before 04/20/2017 to 

apply for permit. Continue to 05/03/2017. Paid admin fee on 04/05/2017.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Continue to 07/12/2017 for status review. If case is complied then case will be 

closed.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit applied. Case Closed

EEN17-0032 Jose Hernandez, 5137 SW 90 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 12642 Grand Oaks Drive., Davie, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 2/22/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to replace windows.

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Must comply on or before 

04/29/2017. Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 05/05/2017. Paid admin fee on 04/05/2017.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent continuance granted to July.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit applied. Case Closed

EEN17-0034 Jose Hernandez, 5137 SW 90 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 12642 Grand Oaks Drive., Davie, FL 33330
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Notice of Violation: 3/7/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to install a wood 

fence.

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Must comply on or before 

04/29/2017. 

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent continuance granted to July.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit applied and closed. Case Closed

EEN17-0043 Santos A. Rodriguez, 8969 SW 52 Place., Cooper City, FL 33328-5125

Notice of Violation: 3/30/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to construct a wood 

fence on the west side of residence and double wood fence gates at east side of property.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Continue to July for proper service.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Permit issued 

05/03/2017. Case Closed

EEN17-0044 Shops at Cooper City Investments LLC, 12165 Sheridan Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 2199 Ponce De Leon Blvd #301., Coral Gables, FL 33134

Notice of Violation: 3/30/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required permit is required 

to commence a tenant improvement project.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Continuance request granted to July hearing.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit applied for tenant improvement. Case Closed

EEN17-0051 Carl Edwin Donaldson., 5133 SW 93 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit is 

required to construct an above ground pool.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case complied and closed per Bldg Dept. Case Closed

EEN17-0052 Mary Jane Palm., 8964 SW 52 Street., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for 

an AC replacement must be renewed.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit Finaled. Case Closed

EEN17-0053 Elsie R. Coleman., 5685 SW 88 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328-5910

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for a 

concrete driveway must be renewed.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit Finaled. Case Closed

Page 8 of 16 Special Magistrate Hearing,07/12/2017



EEN17-0054 Lissy & Varughese Reji., 9472 SW 53 Street., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for 

an AC replacement must be renewed.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case complied and closed per Bldg Dept. Case Closed

EEN17-0055 Mark Myers., 10335 SW 50 Court., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for 

window replacement must be renewed.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit Finaled on 05/19/2017. Case Closed

EEN17-0057 Roberto & Nina M. Mejias., 5161 SW 90 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328-3624

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit is 

required to construct an above ground pool.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Permit Finaled. Case Closed

EEN17-0058 Awilda Moreno., 5167 SW 90 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328-3624

Notice of Violation: 5/15/2017 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit is 

required to install a 4' high PVC fence.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case complied and closed per Bldg Dept. Case Closed

EEN17-0068 ASM Music Schools Inc.., 8640 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case complied and closed per Allan Funez

EEN17-0074 Adamica Imaging LLC., 11011 Sheridan Street, Suite 314., Cooper City, FL 33026

Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case complied and closed per Allan Funez

EEN17-0075 Cooper City Antique Mall., 9800 Griffin Road, Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: LBTR has been paid per Allan Funez. Case Closed

EEN17-0076 Family Therapy Center of West Broward., 9950 Stirling Road, #108, Cooper City, FL 33024
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Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Clerk Allan Funez was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $250/day fine from 07/12/2017 until compliance.

EEN17-0077 Infinity Nutrition., 10000 Striling Road, #4, Cooper City, FL 33024

Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: LBTR has been paid per Allan Funez. Case Closed

EEN17-0078 Steve's Pizza., 5866 Flamingo Road,  Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 6/12/2017 By: Allan Funez

Violation: Sec 9-14(a)c Delinquency- for failure to renew a Local Business Tax Receipt

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Clerk Allan Funez was present. FOV- Must pay $80

admin fee on or before 08/11/2017. Must pay $100/day fine from 07/12/2017 until compliance.

IMPOSITION OF FINE HEARINGS

4.

05833 Sharon Alderman., 2599 Garden Court., Cooper City, FL 33026-3654

Notice of Violation: 2/23/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-40(b) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition- failed to keep exterior premises free of all 

nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions. (litter, garbage, trash, etc)

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent requested continuance granted to May 3, 2017 hearing.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. Witness representing

resident (2603 Garden Court) was present. FOV- Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. 

Must pay $250/day from 03/08/2017 until compliance. City ordered to remove debris from outdoor area. This 

property has been deemed a health safety welfare issue.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: City Manager ordered to declare property a public nuisance. Certification of Fine

05838 Jonathan Owoc., 76 Forest Circle., Cooper City, FL 33026

Notice of Violation: 3/1/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-10 Storm Shutter Regulations-failed to comply with the storm shutter regulations. (place shutters in an

open position)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must remove 

remaining shutter on or before 05/13/2017. If not complied then must pay $25/day fine from 03/15/2017 

until compliance. Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. Violation complied on 05/04/2017

Admin fee paid on 07/06/2017

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case Closed

05839 2015-2 IH2 Borrower LP c/o Invitation Homes-Tax Dept., 5000 SW 89 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 1717 Main Street, #2000., Dallas, TX 75201

Notice of Violation: 3/1/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-40(a)(1) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition- failed to maintain exterior wall surfaces in 

good condition (rust stains)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Violation
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complied on 04/27/2017. Must pay $150/day fine from 04/01/2017 through 04/26/2017 on or before 

06/02/2017. Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. 

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Certification of Fine

05841 Weingarten Realty Investors c/o Jeffrey A. Tucker ., 2611 Hiatus Road., Cooper City, FL 33026

Mailing Address: PO Box 924133, Houston, TX 77292

Notice of Violation: 3/2/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 25-22(b) Prohibited Signs- placed, stored or kept a prohibited sign within the municipal limits of the City. 

(sidewalk or sandwich sign)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Violation 

complied on 04/27/2017. Must pay $100/day fine from 03/14/2017 through 04/26/2017 on or before 

06/02/2017. Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Certification of Fine

05844 Nathaniel & Rachel Sheri Veal., 4193 Forest Hill Drive., Cooper City, FL 33026

Mailing Address: 17911 SW 41 Street, Miramar, FL 33029-5035

Notice of Violation: 3/8/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 23-90(i) Fence Maintenance- failed to maintain fence in a structurally sound or aesthetically attractive 

manner (mold/mildew-missing/broken panels)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. Violation complied on

04/20/2017. Must pay $100 fine and $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Certification of Fine

05845 Nathaniel & Rachel Sheri Veal., 4193 Forest Hill Drive., Cooper City, FL 33026

Mailing Address: 17911 SW 41 Street, Miramar, FL 33029-5035

Notice of Violation: 3/8/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-40(b)(5) Maintenance Standards-Failed to maintain premises free of all nuisances (infestation of bees)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must pay

$100/day fine from 03/18/2017 until compliance. Must pay $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. 

City ordered to remove bees. The property has been deemed a health safety welfare issue. 

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Violation complied 06/02/2017. Certification of Fine

06037 Sheridan Professional Centre Ltd LLC., 11011 Sheridan Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: 1800 SE 10 Avenue., Ste 300, Ft Lauderdale, FL 33316-2907

Notice of Violation: 1/14/2017 By: Belinda Graham

Violation: Sec 6-40(b) Maintenance Standards-Exterior Premises Condition- Failed to keep exterior premises free of all 

nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions. (overgrowth grass/weeds, dead tree limbs over hanging tree branches)

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 05/05/2017. Must pay $250/day from 01/25/2017 until compliance.

Disposition: June 7, 2017 Hearing: John Halloway (owner & property manager) was present. Code Officer Graham was

present. Violation not complied. Continue to 07/12/2017 for status review. Admin fee paid on 06/07/2017.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. Violation complied 
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on 06/16/2017. Fine has been waived. Case Closed

06090 Manuel & Luz Rocha., 5825 SW 118 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 3/23/2017 By: Mark Reale

Violation: Sec 25-11 Junked or abandoned vehicle- deposited, stored or kept an abandoned vehicle (expied tag) on private 

property. (acquire valid tag or remove vehicle)

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Violation complied 

on 04/26/2017. Must pay $100 fine and $80 administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017.

Fine and admin fee paid on 07/11/2017.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Paid fine and admin fee on 07/11/2017. Case Closed

06203 David & Trisha Kielb., 5120 SW 93 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 3/14/2017 By: Jenny Walsh

Violation: Sec 25-10(a) Parking of Commercial Vehicle, RV's & Boats- parked, stored a trailer on right of 

way or privately owned property in a residential district which was not enclosed or screened from view.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Walsh was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. Must remove trailer on or before 05/04/2017. If not complied 

then must pay $25/day fine from 05/03/2017 until compliance. Paid admin fee on 05/03/2017.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Case Closed

EEN17-0021 Linet Family Limited Partnership., 9410-9972 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328-4225

Mailing Address: 9598 Griffin Road., Suite A, Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 1/31/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit to install a wood fence on top

of existing masonry privacy wall on south side of property.

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 05/05/2017. Must pay $150/day from 03/02/2017 until complied.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Yolanda Perez was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Demo permit was 

applied for on 04/11/2017. Issued on 04/20/2017. Fine has been waived. Must pay $80 admin fee on or 

before 08/11/2017. Linet Family must come to an agreement with the neighbors regarding the fence. 

Continue to 08/02/2017 for status review.

EEN17-0028 Real Sub LLC, 10006 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 407., Lakeland, FL 33802-0407

Notice of Violation: 2/14/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a permit is required to remodel restrooms.

Disposition: April 5, 2017 Hearing: Continue to 05/03/2017 for status review. 

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Crispin was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. Must pull permit on or before 06/02/2017. Continue to 

07/12/2017 for status review. If complied then case will be closed. Admin fee paid on 05/22/2017

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Crispin was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Permit applied for on

 03/22/2017. Continue to 08/02/2017 for status review.
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EEN17-0041 Weingarten Realty Investors c/o Jeffrey A. Tucker, 2721 Hiatus Road., Cooper City, FL 33026

Mailing Address: PO Box 924133., Houston, TX 77292

Notice of Violation: 3/15/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for 

wall sign permit has expired and needs to be renewed.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. Must pay $75/day fine from 04/14/2017 until compliance.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. Continue to 

08/02/2017 for status review.

EEN17-0048 Richard E. & Nancie S. Toler, 11606 Palmetto Way., Cooper City, FL 33026

Notice of Violation: 4/4/2017 By: Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC 105.3.2 Sec 6-7 Adoption of Florida Building Code which provides that a Building Department permit for 

electric alarm.

Disposition: May 3, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Must pay $80 

administrative fee on or before 06/02/2017. Must pay $25/day fine from 05/03/2017 until compliance.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Respondent was present. Bldg Official Fowler was present. FOV- Permit was finaled 

on 06/08/2017. Fine has been waived. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 07/21/2017. Admin fee paid 

on 07/12/2017. Case Closed

5. REDUCTION OF FINE HEARINGS

02660 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 5/14/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and existence of untended weeds are a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld, no compliance.

Must comply by 6/24/13 or pay a fine of $50 per day beginning 5/22/13 until compliance.

An $80 Admin Fee must be paid by 7/12/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

Disposition: August 14, 2013 Hearing: Violation complied. Certification Of $80 admin fee and $50/day fine 

from 05/22/2013-08/11/2013.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

City has no basis to collect any fines. The lien is to be discharged and released. Certificate of title issued 

on 02/02/2016

02726 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 6/14/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and hedges" for failure to maintain 

chainlink fence (east side) and wood fence (west side) in a structurally sound or aesthetically attractive

manner. Chainlink posts in disrepair and leaning.

$150.00 per day from 8/05/2013 thru 5/2/2016(1001 days)=$150,150.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.
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Disposition: September 18, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV- Must comply by 9/23/13 and pay $80 admin fee or pay $150/fine from 08/05/2013 until 

complied. City assume maintenance and put up a orange safety fence around pool.

Disposition: October 16, 2013 Hearing:  Continue due to lack of service - Post Property.

Disposition: November 13, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. City complied the wooden fence.

No compliance on the chainlink fence. COF

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certificate of title issued on 02/02/2016. Continue to 08/02/2017 for reduction of fine hearing.

04252 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 7/2/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 25-11(a), entitled "Junked or abandoned vehicles" which prohibits an 

abandoned vehicle (expired tag) to be deposited, stored, or kept in the open, upon public or private property.

$100.00 per day from 7/17/2013 thru 12/14/2013(150 days)=$15,000.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.

Disposition: September 18, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV- Must comply and pay $80 admin fee by 9/30/13 or pay $100/fine from 07/17/2013 

until complied. 

Disposition: October 16, 2013 Hearing:  No proof of service.

Amend prior final order to include compliance by any means necessary including towing the

vehicle.

Disposition: November 13, 2013 Hearing:  COF

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

City has no basis to collect any fines. The lien is to be discharged and released. Certificate of title issued 

on 02/02/2016

04254 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 8/16/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed to 

keep exterior premises free of nuisances by allowing green stagnant pool water to form. 

$150.00 per day from 8/26/2013 thru 10/11/2013(46 days)=$6,900.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.

Disposition: September 18, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV- Must comply by 9/23/13 and pay $80 admin fee or pay $150/fine from 08/26/2013 until 

complied. City to maintain pool after 09/23/2013.  City abated 10/11/13.

Disposition: October 16, 2013 Hearing:  Continue for lack of service.

Disposition: November 13, 2013 Hearing:  COF from 8/26/13 - 10/11/13

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

City has no basis to collect any fines. The lien is to be discharged and released. Certificate of title issued 

on 02/02/2016
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04255 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 8/16/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and existence of untended weeds are a prohibited public nuisance. 

(Rear Yard) REPEAT VIOLATION

$500.00 per day from 8/16/2013 thru 10/17/2013(62 days)=$31,000.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.

Disposition: September 18, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV- Must pay $500/day fine from 08/16/2013 until complied and $80 admin fee on or 

before 10/18/2013. City to assume maintenance.  City abated 10/17/13.

Disposition: October 16, 2013 Hearing:  Continue for lack of service.

Disposition: November 13, 2013 Hearing:  COF from 8/16/13 - 10/17/13.

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

City has no basis to collect any fines. The lien is to be discharged and released. Certificate of title issued 

on 02/02/2016

04273 Cynthia Herrin & James Vasulka.,10159 SW 52 Street, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 3/25/2014 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Sec 6-40(a) Maintenance Standards- Failed to maintain exterior wall surfaces in good 

condition and prevent deterioration. (mildew, faded paint) Please paint exterior walls

$250.00 per day from 4/30/2014 thru 5/2/2016(733 days)=$183,250.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.

Disposition: June 18, 2014 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Must pay 

$80 admin fee on or before 07/18/2014. Must pay $250/day from 04/30/2014 until compliance. 

Disposition: October 15, 2014 Hearing: Certification of Fine

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certificate of title issued on 02/02/2016. Continue to 08/02/2017 for reduction of fine hearing.

04618 Cynthia Herrin & James Vasulka.,10159 SW 52 Street, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 5/6/2014 By: Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: CIty Code Sec 8-38 Excessive undergrowth, accumulation of junk, trash, etc; declared public 

nuisance; prohibited - property or grass in excess of six (6) inches in height, is hereby prohibited and declared to 

be a public nuisance. Allowed for the existence of excessive accumulation of weeds. REPEAT VIOLATION

$500.00 per day from 5/06/2014 thru 07/24/2015(444 days)=$222,000.00 

Admin fee and recording/release fee paid on 07/10/2017.

Disposition: June 18, 2014 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Reale was present. FOV- Must pay

 $80 admin fee on or before 07/18/2014. Must pay $500/day from 05/06/2014 until compliance. 

Disposition: October 15, 2014 Hearing: Certification of Fine

Disposition: July 12, 2017 Hearing: Kevin Frost-listing agent for the buyer was present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

City has no basis to collect any fines. The lien is to be discharged and released. Certificate of title issued 

on 02/02/2016
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One or more members of the City Commission and/or advisory boards of the City may be in attendance at the Special Magistrate proceedings. 

Evidence

In general, evidence which is relevant will be admitted if, in the opinion of the Special Magistrate, it is the type of evidence upon which reasonable and

responsible persons would normally rely in the conduct of everyday business and other affairs. Relevant evidence is evidence which tends to prove or

disprove a matter in issue.

Respondents shall be strictly limited to presenting evidence and testimony to those matters specifically set forth within their written statement, as 

noticed in the Notice of Hearing Before Special Magistrate.

Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services to participate in this proceeding should contact the Office of the Clerk to the Special Magistrate at (954) 

434-4300, ext. 250, at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the hearing.

If you obtain an attorney, you or your attorney should notify the Special Magistrate Clerk in writing of the representation at least five (5) working days 

prior to your hearing.
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